

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY ,THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE TWO THOUSAND AND
TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE P.MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION NO: 14506 OF 2023

Between:

Ch.Narsimulu,, S/o. Yellaiah, aged about 39 years, R/o. H.No. 10-4-79, Nasar Pura, Siddipet Mandal, Siddipet District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The Telangana State Southern Power Distribution Company Limited,, rep., by its Chief General Manager (HRD), Corporate Office, Hyderabad
2. The Superintending Engineer, (Operation Circle), Sangareddy, Sangareddy District.
3. The Chairman and Managing Director,, Telangana State Southern Power Distribution Company Limited, Hyderabad.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more in the nature of Mandamus declaring the Lr.No. CGM(HRD)/GM(Per)/ AS(P and Set)/PO-A/11-A2/2020, dated 19-6-2020 issued by the 1st respondent as being illegal, arbitrary, unjust and contrary to the material on record and also contrary to the law on the subject and violative of Articles 14, and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently set-aside the same and hold that the petitioner is entitled for appointment as Contract Junior Lineman pursuant to Notification dated 21-10-2006 with all consequential benefits;

IA NO: 1 OF 2023:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the impugned Lr.No. CGM(HRD)/GM(Per)/ AS(P and Set)/PO-A/11-A2/2020, dated 19-6-2020 issued by the 1st respondent and direct the respondents to consider the case of the petitioner for appointment as Contract Junior Lineman, pending disposal of WP 14506 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI P NARASIMHA Advocate for the Petitioner and Senior Counsel representing SMT K UDAYA SRI for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned Standing Counsel Smt.K.Udaya Sri takes notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 3 and waives further notice.

Registry is directed not to take out notice to respondents No.1 to 3 in view of this waiver.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that though the petitioner has submitted his Experience Certificate in prescribe proforma, the impugned order dated 19.06.2020 has been passed and the candidature of the petitioner could not be considered.

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondents seeks time to file counter.

In the meanwhile, there shall be interim suspension of the proceedings dated 19.06.2020.

List the matter on 13.07.2023.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- G.SIREESHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief General Manager (HRD), Telangana State Southern Power Distribution Company Limited, Corporate Office, Hyderabad
2. The Superintending Engineer, (Operation Circle), Sangareddy, Sangareddy District.
3. The Chairman and Managing Director,, Telangana State Southern Power Distribution Company Limited, Hyderabad. (1 to 3 by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. P NARASIMHA Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PMDJ

DATED:15/06/2023

POST ON 13-07-2023

ORDER

WP.No.14506 of 2023

INTERIM SUSPENSION

